

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND)
DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND RECORDER TO ENTER)
INTO A CONTRACT FOR A LOCAL IMPROVEMENT)
DISTRICT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER)
AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS ON WALKER ROAD)
AND 10th STREET VICINITY AND DECLARING)
AN EMERGENCY.)

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 33
for 1978
ORDINANCE NO. 1698

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Recorder of the City of Lebanon are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with WILDISH CORVALLIS CONSTRUCTION CO. for the construction of sewer and street improvements and storm drainage between Walker Road and Vaughan Lane in the 10th Street vicinity and to obligate the City of Lebanon for payment of Schedule A \$350,893.05 and Schedule B and A & Alternate/B \$582,285.09

SEE ATTACHED BID EXHIBIT "A"

not to exceed \$933,178.14.

The Contract shall refer to the plans and specifications heretofore filed by the City Engineer and approved by the Council and shall be as shown in attached Exhibit "B" and shall be in accordance with Resolution No. 36 for 1978 dated June 28, 1978.

Section 2. That inasmuch as this Contract for the construction of sewer and street improvements and storm drainage is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is said to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 12th day of July, 1978.

ATTEST:

Edwin R. Aug
Recorder

W. F. Spier
Mayor

PROJ. 10th / Walker L.I.D.

BIDDER	N ^o 1	
	Wildish	
ITEM SCHEDULE	UNIT	TOTAL
<i>Schedule A</i>		
(1) Clearing / Grading		10,900.00
(2) Traffic Control		1,000.00
(3) Exc. (27600 cu. yds.)	1.23	33,948.00
(4) Embank. (850 cu. yds.)	1.50	1,275.00
(5) Unsuitable Mat'l. (800 cu. yd.)	14.60	11,680.00
(6) Base Rock (1"-0) (18,425 Tons)	5.36	98,758.00
(7) Asphalt (6,280 Tons)	18.31	114,986.80
(8) 30" Concrete C/G (14,235 L.F.)	4.15	59,075.25
(9) Std. Driveway (8 each)	15.00	120.00
(10) Catch Basin (26 ea.)	425.00	11,050.00
(11) M/H Adjustment (36 each)	225.00	8,100.00
TOTAL SCHEDULE "A":		350,893.05

<u>Schedule B</u>		
Alternate A & B		
Sanitary Lateral Cl. "C" (708 L.F.)	9.50	6,726.00
" " Cl. "D" (3399 L.F.)	14.00	47,572.00
" " D.I.-C (72 L.F.)	13.03	938.16
" " D.I.-D (36 L.F.)	18.49	665.64
6" Sanitary Sewer Cl. "C" (102 L.F.)	10.65	1,086.30
" " Cl. "D" (22 L.F.)	16.11	354.42
8" Sanitary Sewer Cl. "D" (1918 L.F.)	18.18	34,869.24
" " D.I. "C" (18 L.F.)	10.29	185.22
8" Ductile Iron Cl. "D" (36 L.F.)	23.52	846.72
10" Sanitary Sewer Cl. "C" (502 L.F.)	11.77	5,908.54
10" Sanitary Sewer Cl. "D" (4163 L.F.)	20.49	85,299.87
10" Ductile Iron Cl. "D" (162 L.F.)	28.29	4,582.98
12" Sanitary Sewer Cl. "C" (574 L.F.)	17.56	10,079.44
Std. Manhole (26 ea.)	850.00	22,100.00
Std. 8" Clean Out (1 ea.)	175.00	175.00
Std. Manhole (5 test ea.)	150.00	750.00

<u>Schedule B</u>			
Alternate A & B			
10" Storm Pipe Cl. "D" (202 L.F.)	14.00	2,828.00	
12" Storm Cl. "D" (245 L.F.)	15.00	3,675.00	
R/R 12" Storm Drain Cl. "D" (40 L.F.)	10.00	400.00	
Storm Pipe 15" Cl. "C" (13 L.F.)	14.39	187.07	
15" Storm Pipe Cl. "D" (250 L.F.)	18.67	4,667.50	
18" Storm Pipe Cl. "D" (472 L.F.)	19.67	9,284.24	
Std. Field Drain (1 ea.)	350.00	350.00	
Std. Manhole (18 ea.)	1,100.00	19,800.00	
Utility Crossing (550 L.F.)	6.30	3,465.00	
Utility Crossing (1900 L.F.)	6.30	11,970.00	
Outlet Grate (1 ea.)	1,000.00	1,000.00	
<u>Schedule B</u>			
Alternate B			
24" Cast-In-Place Cl. "C" (24 L.F.)	21.53	516.72	
24" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (422 L.F.)	24.15	10,191.30	
27" Cast-In-Place Cl. "C" (328 L.F.)	22.58	7,406.24	
27" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (717 L.F.)	25.20	18,068.40	
30" Cast-In-Place Cl. "C" (34 L.F.)	23.10	7,877.10	
30" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (749 L.F.)	27.04	20,252.96	
42" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (647 L.F.)	38.33	24,799.51	
48" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (929 L.F.)	51.82	48,088.96	
54" Cast-In-Place Cl. "C" (591 L.F.)	46.10	27,245.10	
54" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (283 L.F.)	58.80	16,640.40	
60" Cast-In-Place Cl. "D" (992 L.F.)	74.00	73,408.00	
60" Cast-In-Place Cl. "C" (867 L.F.)	54.18	46,974.06	
Std. Load Test (2 ea.)	525.00	1,050.00	
TOTAL SCHEDULE B - ALTERNATE "B":			582,285.09